foreign exchange risk arises primarily with respect to the United Stated Dollar (US$).

The Company’s financial assets are denominated in the same currencies as its insurance
liabilities, which mitigate the foreign currency exchange rate risk. Thus, the main foreign
exchange risk arises from recognized assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than
those in which insurance liabilities are expected to be settled.

- 55 -

*SGVFS191091*

The following table shows the details of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary
assets and liabilities and their Philippine Peso equivalents.

2024 2023
US$ PHP US$ PHP

Cash and cash equivalents US$562,543 P=32,540,277 US$469,700 P=26,007,286
The exchange rates used are P=57.85to US$1.00 in 2024 and P=55.37 to US$1.00 in 2023.

The Company has no foreign currency-denominated financial liabilities as of December 31, 2024 and
2023.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax (due to changes in fair value of
currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities) and equity (that reflects adjustments to profit before
tax).

2024   2023

Change in
Impact on

income Change in
Impact on

income
Currency Rate before tax Rate before tax
US$ +4.37% P=1,421,477 +4.94% P=1,285,816
US$ -4.37% -1,421,477 -4.94% (1,285,816)

The Company used the average of changes in year-end closing rate for the past three (3) years in
determining the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

b. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.

The following tables show the information relating to the Company’s financial instruments that
are exposed to interest rate risk presented by maturity profile.

2024
Interest rates Within 1 year 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents*